
The
Parish
Magazine
Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Editor 2019
Best Print 2018
Best Content 2016
Best Overall Magazine 2015

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew, SERVING THE COMMUNITIES OF 
CHARVIL, SONNING and sonning eye SINCE THE 7th CENTURY

Septem
ber 2020 

CONTENTS



2 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

It’s all figureoutable
haslams.net | 0118 960 1000

West Drive, Sonning 
Guide price £1,400,000 

Tucked away down a private tree-lined road, in one of the most 
sought after addresses in Sonning, Gardone is a beautiful  

four bedroom house. 

Built in 2014 to a high specification, Gardone provides spacious 
& well-proportioned living accommodation of 3,200 sq ft.  

The established half acre plot also incorporates a generous 
driveway, lawned gardens & private woodland. 

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTS

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 3

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Contents September 2020

EDITORIAL DEADLINE

From the registers

 information — 1

The Associate vicar's letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— FoStAC Christmas cards, 7
— FoStAC events, 7
— A masking prayer, 7
— Vincent de Paul, 9
— From the editor's desk, 9
— STAY, 10-11
— How great thou art, 11
— Prayers for September, 11
— The Persecuted Church, 13

features
— A home for Maurice? 15
— Battle of Britain anniversary, 17
— The Mayflower, 400 years on, 17
— Hoyle's legacy, 19
— Claude and the bull, 21
— Transformation, 22-23, 25

around the villages
— Ken Trimmings 90th, 27
— Sonning Art Group, 29
— S&SE Society, 29
— Litter, 29

health
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 31
— Seaside is good for you, 33

hOME & GARDEN
— Willowherb, 35
— Light in the Bible garden, 35
— National Garden Scheme, 35
— Recipe of the month, 37

PUZZLE PAGE, 36

the sciences
— Christian scientists, 37

THE ARTS
— Goldfinch legend, 39
— Poetry Corner, 39
— Book reviews, 39

CHILDREN'S PAGE, 41

information
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 42
— Advertisers index, 42

The Parish Magazine online
This issue, as well as past issues dating 
back to January 1869, can be viewed 
online. To view copies from April 2009 
to the present day go to:

http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
The more recent issues stored there 
also provide click-through links to 
websites of our advertisers where more 
information about their products and 
services can be found.

Earlier issues from 1869 to 2012 are 
stored in a secure online archive. If you 
wish to view these archives contact:

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

This month's FRONT COVER

The
Parish
Magazine
Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Editor 2019
Best Print 2018
Best Content 2016
Best Overall Magazine 2015

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew, SERVING THE COMMUNITIES OF 
CHARVIL, SONNING and sonning eye SINCE THE 7th CENTURY

Septem
ber 2020 

The editorial deadline for every issue 
of The Parish Magazine is 12 noon on 
the sixth day of the month prior to the 
date of publication. 
     The deadline for the October issue 
of The Parish Magazine is: 

Sunday 6 September at 12 noon

Picture: Hollyhocks (alcea rosea) by 
the churchyard pictured by Nigel Leviss. 

Hollyhocks — or mallow as they are called 
in the Bible — derive their name from the 

ancient Greek word, alcea. It's a form of 
wild marshmallow, from which it draws its 

Christian name of Hollyhock, meaning 'holy' 
'hoc', with hoc being an alternate word for 

mallow. They are a symbol of healing and the 
cycle of life, making them a very appropriate 

flower to have growing by the churchyard.

Funerals
— Wednesday 29 July, Margaret Kathleen Hudson at St Andrew's Church 
     followed by burial in the churchyard.

At the time this issue went to press 
the Covid-19 and Church of England 
guidelines meant that services are 
being restricted to Holy Communion 
on a Sunday in the church and on a 
Wednesday in The Ark. These will be 
said services. 

The congregation will be limited in 
numbers and strict social distance 
seating rules will apply. Live 
streaming of the Sunday service can 
be seen online — see page 7.

There will be one way systems 
inside the church and The Ark and 
face masks must be worn in both 
buildings. Please use the hand 
sanitation at the entrance.

The government guidelines state 
that people of 70 years of age and 
over ought not attend services 
inside a building, but the decision 
to attend or not is left entirely up to 
each individual.

If the August service schedule 
continues into September the 
Sunday services will be:

Sunday 6 September
— 9.30am Holy Communion
     Common Worship

Sunday 13 September
— 9.30am Holy Communion
      Book of Common Prayer

Sunday 20 September
— 9.30am Holy Communion
     Common Worship

Sunday 27 September
— 9.30am Holy Communion
      Book of Common Prayer

The mid-week Communion Service 
in The Ark is at 10am on Wednesday. 

Please check the weekly news sheets 
or website, or contact the Parish 
Office for updates.

CONTENTS CONTENTS



4 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

RESTAURANT OPEN NOW!
Our beautiful restaurant is now taking bookings with a delicious À la carte menu (NO BUFFET) 

But don’t worry, the famous Steak Pie is still on the menu in case of withdrawal symptoms!!

Our special À la carte menu is available every Wednesday - Saturday evening 
from 6.30pm and for Sunday lunch from 12.30pm.

The Waterwheel Bar will also be open every Wednesday - Sunday from 11am - 5pm 
for bar food, coffee and cake. (Coffee and cake only on Sundays)

Sally Hughes would like to thank Sonning Village for their wonderful support in these difficult 
times, in particular The Parish Magazine and Sonning Volunteer Fire Brigade Trust.

We can’t wait to welcome you all back for performances in the theatre soon.

Keep Safe.

TO SEC U R E  YOUR TABLE ,  PLEASE  CALL

(01 18 )  969  6039  OR V IS IT  millatsonning.com
WHER E YOU ’LL  ALSO F IND OUR À LA  CARTE  MENU

OUR SOCIAL DISTANCING PROMISES TO YOU:

• Spacious, airy restaurant with at least 2m distance between tables

• Dedicated members of staff continuously cleaning surfaces such as tables,
chairs and bathroom facilities

• Hand sanitiser stations situated throughout the restaurant

• A well thought out service to keep you and our staff as safe as possible!

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTS

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 5

DE A R FR IENDS
September is always a special month for me as it is my birthday! I am also 
aware that my birthday falls on the same day as the church remembers a saint; 
Saint Hildegard. Now I confess that despite knowing this fact for a number 
of years, until quite recently I didn’t know anything at all about Hildegard. 
Born in 1098, she became a nun at 18 and went on to become an abbess when 
she was just 38. She was a pastor, teacher, visionary and writer, though her 
life had many challenges of illness and physical weakness. She is said to have 
influenced and helped many people throughout her life and, from what I have 
read, she was a fascinating woman. 

Another famous saint remembered in September is Matthew, one of the first 
disciples of Jesus. He was a tax collector, an occupation despised at the time 
and associated with greed and corruption. Matthew followed the call of Jesus, 
repented and turned his life around. 

These are just two of many. Each of the saints was a person like us, who lived 
a life filled with inevitable ups and downs. Many suffered times of hardship, 
persecution or isolation. Each has their own story and over the years people 
of many faiths and none have studied and been fascinated by the lives and 
legacies of the saints.

Many of the saints have a patronage, a particular thing or place they are 
remembered for, and this is usually connected to their life and experience. 
Matthew, for example, is the patron saint of tax collectors and bankers. Saint 
Isidore is the patron saint of the internet. He lived thousands of years before 
google was invented but it is believed he attempted to write an encyclopedia 
of every known fact of his day! Saint Andrew, the patron of our church, is 
most well-known for being the patron saint of Scotland, but is also the patron 
of Barbados, Greece, Romania, fishermen, pregnant women, farm workers, 
butchers and sore throats, amongst many other things!

At the start of lockdown in March I recorded a school assembly about 
saints, inspired by the fact that both Saint Patrick and Saint Joseph had been 
celebrated the week before. I remember talking about the difficulties they 
experienced in their lives and how we could learn from the examples of those 
who had gone before us. I also talked more generally about people we have 
known in our own lives, perhaps someone who has died or even someone who 
is still living, who has inspired and influenced us. It is important to remember 
the strength we can draw from one another when times are challenging — 
both the influence of those who have gone before us and those who still walk 
alongside us. 

It can be helpful to look to others when we are feeling lost or overwhelmed, 
learning from their examples and indeed at times learning from their mistakes. 
But it is also important, and rather humbling I believe, to remember that we 
too may influence or inspire the lives of others around us. The ways we live 
our lives and the choices we make have consequences and ripple effects. For 
Christians, the ultimate example of a life to inspire and influence us is that of 
Jesus. His example of selfless service, compassion and love are central to his 
message and all qualities which we can learn from and which we are called to 
model in our own lives.

The saints are fascinating and certainly worth reading about if you have the 
time. As we ponder their lives and influence, I encourage you all to acknowledge 
and thank the people in your own lives who have inspired you, and think about 
the ways in which you may inspire others.

With love and prayers, 
Kate

The associate vicar's letter

LEARNING FROM EXAMPLES

CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

    • Loose covers

    • Re-Upholstery

    • Curtains

    • Tracks & Poles

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

For personal, helpful 
service, please call

   TEL: 0184 426 1769
    MOB: 0780 221 3381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com

http://www.grahamblake.com

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.physiocare.co.uk
http://www.peterfreebody.com


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Live streaming of Sunday services

The Advent Wreath 

Photograph by Nigel Leviss

The Advent wreath, or Advent crown, is a Christian tradition  
that symbolises the passage of the four weeks of Advent. 

Advent wreaths are circular, representing God's infinite love, and are usually made of evergreen leaves, which 
represent the hope of eternal life brought by Jesus Christ. Within the Advent wreath are five white candles.  

Four candles placed around the edge of the wreath, represent the four weeks of the Advent season as well as ‘the 
light of God' coming into the world through the birth of Jesus Christ’. These four candles each have a meaning and 

symbolise Christian concepts: Hope week one, Peace week two, Joy week three and Love week four.  
The fifth candle is placed in the centre of the wreath to symbolise the arrival of Christmastide, sometimes known as 
the ‘Christ candle’. The centre candle is lit at St. Andrews Church, Sonning at Midnight mass on Christmas Eve.

This card is produced by the Friends of St. Andrew's Church and all profits from its sale go  
towards ensuring the continued restoration, repair and maintenance of this beautiful Church.

 Registered Charity number: 1101944

 www.sonningparish.org.uk

12
5m

m

175mm 175mm

BACK FRONT

Yes! It's time for Christmas cards!

FoStAC's 2020 Christmas cards are now on sale. This year 
they feature a Nigel Leviss picture of the Advent ring that 
symbolises the four weeks of hope, joy, peace and love that 
lead up to Christmas. At Christmas, a fifth, central candle, 
is lit to symbolise Christ, the light who came into the world.

The price is £5 for a pack of 10 cards and envelopes. They will 
be available to purchase in church, or delivered to your home 
on request to Liz Nelson on 0779 194 4270 or 
liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com Pay by cash, cheque or bank transfer.

Future FoStAC fund raiser
Unable to host its annual Friends of St Andrew's Church 
(FoStAC) AGM and quiz night and fish & chips supper in 
March, or its annual garden party in August, FoStAC is 
organising a virtual quiz on Sunday 4 October. 

It will take place via Zoom and will be an ideal event 
for families or individuals wanting to support the 
work of FoStAC. Donations will be welcome, and the 
organisers are encouraging attendees to organise their 
own takeaways for the evening in order to support local 
businesses. More from: Sally Wilson, 0787 689 9513 or 
mustangsallywilson@gmail.com.

As this issue of The Parish Magazine went to press live 
streaming of the 9.30am service at St Andrew's Church was 
being tested. Hopefully by the time you read this it will be 
running smoothly!  Please use https://www.facebook.com/
St-Andrews-Church-Livestreaming-622668981691566 to access 
the live streaming page at 9.30am on Sunday mornings and 
then click on the link to the day’s live stream. You don't 
need a Facebook account to do this. If you can’t access the 
livestream, a video of it will be available on the main church 
Facebook page and the church website on Mondays.

Planning Your
Traditional Wedding?

Then you might like to 
discuss the possibility of 

marriage in our ancient and 
beautiful parish church.

If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, 
we will work hard to provide you with a memorable and 
moving occasion. We can provide a choir, organ, peal of 
eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set in 

ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 
churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew SERVING CHARVIL, 
SONNING & sonning eye since the 7th century

CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on 0118 934 5016

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners

• Pull-up banners

• Posters

• Point of sale

• Shop signage

• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems

• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce

• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Graphic design

• Installation services

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901
ee::  bbuulllliinnnn@@ffuulllleerrss..ccoo..uukk wwwwww..bbuulllliinnnnssoonnnniinngg..ccoo..uukk

TAKE AWAY 
FISH AND CHIPS £10

BOOK A BEAUTIFUL 
NIGHT STAY WITH 

US.
RECEIVE 15% OFF 
QUOTE THE CODE 

FST1845

new year Course!  book now

Let’s 
Get Creative!

Absolute beginners to Improvers... Just Like You!

An exciting, fun and  
creative way to  
Make New Friends  
& Learn New Skills
Learn to Paint and  
Draw People & Places
Explore 4 different media: Drawing, 
Painting with Watercolour, Acrylics, & 
Oil Pastels. Discover how to paint faces, 
figures, friends, family and stunning 
landscapes. Learn artists’ secrets needed 
to create beautiful pieces of original art.

Step By Step Easy Lessons
• Part-time course
•  3-hour classes over 14 weeks, 

morning or afternoon sessions
• Fun, easy, social event
• We supply all materials

Strictly Limited Places
To maintain a high standard of tuition, 
our classes are kept small, available 
places are strictly limited!

Please Call  
Now for more  
details and a  
friendly chat.

0118 436 0895
Eye & Dunsden Village Hall

READING

SA
07

32
 1

9

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.bullinnsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 9

Some the biggest casualties of the Covid-19 pandemic 
have been charities — local, national and international. 
Their income has been severely disrupted and many are 
seriously concerned for the people they are seeking to help. 
What better time could there be to put some time aside to 
remember them in your prayers on Sunday 27 September, 
the day the Church commemorates the life of Vincent de 
Paul (pictured above) — patron of all charitable societies.

Very few people stand out as being incredibly good, but 
Vincent de Paul does. His life touched thousands of people, 
who were helped and inspired by his love and kindness.  

Born in 1581 to a Gascon peasant family at Ranquine, 
he was educated by the Franciscans and then at Toulouse 
University. He was ordained a priest at 19 and became a court 
chaplain, and then tutor to the children of the Gondi family. 

In 1617 he became parish priest of Chatillon-les-Dombes 
from where he ministered both to the rich and fashionable, 
and to the poor and oppressed, helping prisoners, and even 
convicts at Bordeaux.

Seven years later, Vincent founded a congregation 
of priests who, renouncing church preferment, devoted 
themselves to the faithful in smaller towns and villages.

In 1633 they were given the Paris priory church of 
Saint-Lazare, and Vincent founded the Sisters of Charity, 
the first congregation of ‘unenclosed’ women, whose lives 
were entirely devoted to the poor and sick, even providing 
some hospital care. Rich women helped by raising funds for 
various projects, which were an immense success.

Vincent became a legend in his lifetime. Clergy and laity, 
rich and poor, outcasts and convicts were enriched by his 
charisma and selfless devotion. He was simply consumed by 
the love of God and of his neighbour. His good works were 
innumerable, ranging from helping war-victims in Lorraine, 
and sending missionaries to Poland, Ireland and Scotland, to 
advising Anne of Austria at Court during the regency.    

After his death at nearly 80, the Pope named him as 
patron of all charitable societies. Even today, the Vincent de 
Paul Society is working with the poor and oppressed.

 the parish noticeboard — 2
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

From the desk 
of the editor

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk

Out and about

LEGEND IN HIS LIFETIME

A charitable legend who is 
appropriate for our time

When I began working on this issue of The Parish 
Magazine I had, for the first time, almost nothing to 
put in it except for an idea from Claude (see page 21). 
The September issue usually means squeezing in lots of 
pictures and reports about the summer fetes and fairs, 
the regatta, cricket and tennis matches, art trails and so 
on. Obviously this year none of these happened, or are 
likely to happen in September, so I was faced with a large 
number of blank pages. 

Sitting at my desk thinking about this I remembered a not 
too pleasant encounter with my first editor of the weekly 
newspaper I was on. In reply to me telling him there was 
no news worth writing about, he marched me into his 
office and said, in a tone that I had never heard him use 
before or since, that I would never get any news sitting at 
my desk and he didn't want to see me there again until I 
had a story to write — he didn't use those exact words but 
this is church magazine! 

I left the office as instructed and that week, for the first 
time in my journalistic career I ended up with the main 
front page, by-lined, story.

Because the lockdown restrictions were still in force 
when this issue was prepared, the only place I could go to 
get away from my desk was the garden where the hedge 
needed cutting. And it was there, in the garden, while 
cutting the hedge, that my first idea for a September issue 
article came into mind. 

I have been interested in butterflies for as long as I can 
remember, and on that day there seemed to be an endless 
stream of them in my garden so I found myself constantly 
stopping to look at them. (see pages 22-25) 

It took me a couple of days to gather and process the 
pictures — and to double check that I had got my the facts 
as accurate as possible — and as always when you are 
busy doing one thing, other things pop up. I soon found 
myself in the situation where space in the magazine was 
beginning to get tight.

There is one important thing that I have left out of 
this story so far, and that it is something that preceded 
my visit to the garden. It's something that I did not 
learn from my first editor, but is something I regularly 
recommend to other editors of parish magazines when 
they ask for advice on producing their magazines — and 
this is not something that is unique to writing articles for 
parish magazines. It is something that you can apply to 
any challenge that you face. 

I sat down at my desk and prayed. 
Were those butterflies the answer to my prayers? I will 

leave you to decide that. I know what I think!

IMPORTANT

CONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

 the parish noticeboard — 3

SAINT          ANDREW'S YOUTH

With lockdown rules easing but some 
parts of the UK still being on a local 
lockdown it feels like the summer is 
going to be a strange affair. 

Over July a number of things happened 
— schools broke up, the holidays kicked 
in and families started to plan what to 
do? For us at the STAY HQ it initially 
felt like we had no options, but then the 
National Youth Agency offered some 
helpful guidance on groups of young 
people meeting for planned activities. So 
that’s what we did. 

We put some plans together to meet 
in small, socially distanced, outdoor, 
groups of youth to take part in some fun 
summer activities. 

STAY Summer Activities 
We took a group of young people to the 
Wokingham Family Golf Centre for some 
fun 9 hole 'foot golf'. 

We organised prizes for the winning 
team and the winning individual. 

Well done to Harry Leggett (below 
left) for the great score of 40 on a par 32 
course!

Our next big activity with the youth 
was paddle boarding at the Wokingham 
Waterside Centre at Thames Valley Park. 
Again, we had a tonne of fun, lots of 
successful standing up and also lots of 
falling in! 

Then we held a movie night the youth 
at St Andrew's Church Ark and watched 
the amazing Jurassic World where 
dinosaurs came to life but then it all goes 
wrong and the dinosaurs turn savage! 

Our final set of summer activities 
involved some good old fun through 
team sports, including; rounders, 
football and ultimate frisbee in the park. 
Young people got into teams, learned the 
rules and away we went! 

STAY on Sunday
Traditionally we held our last STAY on 
Sunday for the summer on 19 July to give 
all the volunteers and young people a 
short break. 

We met online using Zoom and 
finished our series on names for God 
before ending the term with party games 
and party food. Some had Oreos, others 
J2O’s and still others were munching 
away on Pringles and it was only 
10.30am! 

Our games included some family 
favourites, and some new to Zoom, such 
as stinky pig, charades, colour brain, find 
me a..., heads or tails and where am I? 

Teach Westy Videos 
After learning how to make flapjacks, 
play guitar and piano, cup stack, build 
a craft table in Minecraft and do a 
handstand I was exhausted and all I 

needed was a nice cold smoothie to 
cool off! Thanks to Connor for ending 
our teach Westy series so nicely! To 
see all the videos go to the St Andrew's 
Facebook page or St Andrew's website. 

STAY Schools Work
As the summer holidays drew closer my 
mentoring at Blue Coat School and the 
weekly prayer meetings at Piggott came 
to a close. Meeting to pray each week 
with senior staff, governors and teachers 

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - September 2020 11

was such a blessing! We are looking to 
continue something in September that 
enables prayer for the school and the 
wider community to continue. Watch 
this space! 

As always, my door is always open, all 
be it a virtual door for now. Email me on 
youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk or call 
me on 0794 622 4106 to chat or share any 
ideas. 

STAY safe, STAY alert, STAY close to 
Jesus! — Westy — All frontline staff dealing with the

     Covid-19 pandemic around the world
— Those struggling with bereavement 
     as a result of the virus
— For charities struggling to

 help those in need around
 the world

— The thousands of children
 waiting to be adopted in 
 the United Kingdom 

For your prayers in September

This well-loved, world famous hymn began in Sweden, moved to Germany and 
Russia, and thence to England and the US, where it became world famous as the 
signature song of George Beverly Shea in the great Billy Graham Crusades.

In 1887 Carl Boberg was a young lay-pastor in Sweden, walking home from church 
near Kronoback, Sweden, and listening to the church bells. Suddenly a violent storm 
blew up, with lightning and thunder and wind — and just as quickly it departed. In the 
calm following the storm, a rainbow appeared, and all nature was at peace. Boberg was 
inspired to write a poem, O Store Gud, on the greatness of God in nature. He set it to an 
old Swedish folk tune, and it was first sung in Varmland in 1888.    

O Store Gud became popular, and it began to spread. By 1907 it had been taken to 
Germany by a wealthy Baltic Baptist nobleman. From there it moved to Russia in 1912, 
where it was called Velikiy Bog — or Great God. By 1925 it had been translated into 
English O Mighty God by a professor at North Park College in Illinois. This gave way in 
1949 to a different English translation by a British missionary to the Ukraine, Stuart K 
Hine, who called it How Great Thou Art and rewrote some verses.  

It was Hine’s version which went on to gain wide popularity in the US. It was first 
recorded by a Bill Carle in 1958, and then the Manna Music version of the song was 
popularised in the 1950's at the Billy Graham Crusades. It was sung in the 1955 Toronto 
campaign, and then it really took off in 1957 in Madison Square Garden, New York, 
where Shea sang it 100 times during the campaign. 

George Beverly Shea’s recording of the hymn has been ranked number 204 on the 
top recordings of the 20th century. Billy Graham said: 'The reason I like How Great Thou 
Art is because it glorifies God. It turns Christian eyes toward God, rather than upon 
themselves. I use it as often as possible because it is such a God-honouring song.’    

How Great Thou Art was voted the UK's favourite hymn by BBC's Songs of Praise 
and it was second on the list of the ‘favourite hymns of all time’ in a 2001 survey by 
Christianity Today magazine.

The story behind the hymn . . .                                              
How Great Thou Art

Picture: Jeremy Thomas, Unsplash.com

A GOD-HONOURING SONG

CONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS  SERVING  
SONNING SINCE 1826
READING 0118 957 3650
HENLEY 01491 413434
CAVERSHAM 0118 947 7007
ALSO AT  MAIDENHEAD,  BRACKNELL,  WOKINGHAM,  THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY  FUNERAL 
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES 
BEREAVEMENT CARE 

WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED
Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

Banish limescale with a 
TwinTec Water Softener
• Enjoy a scale-free kitchen and bathrooms
• Protect and improve the efficiency 

of your boiler
• Lower your energy bills
• Reduce time spent cleaning
• Enjoy softer skin and shinier hair
No buttons or routine maintenance: it’s easy

Twyford: 0118 9344485
Finchampstead: 0118 9733110
thamesvalleywatersofteners.co.uk

Call for a free installation 
survey or quote

THAMES VALLEY
WATER SOFTENERS

10
YEAR

GUARANTEE

  
 

 
For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:- 

 

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779 
  

Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk              quoting ref: The Parish Magazine 
  

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206) 

 

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members 
 

 Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates 
 Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider 
 Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium 

 Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that 
meets your individual needs and requirements 

 Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage 
 

                                                     

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://www.thamesvalleywatersofteners.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 13Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 4

The persecuted Church and how to support it
A roundup of news items, features, and links by Colin Bailey. Please read for awareness, and support through prayer and further support 
— financial or otherwise. This month the focus is on China.

Chinese Christians forced to reject their faith 
At the time of writing, China is very 
much in the news. 

The BBC reports that the Chinese 
Ambassador has warned the UK about  
'gross interference' over Hong Kong, 
following a new security law. This 
was in response to the UK’s offer of a 
path to citizenship for up to 3 million 
Hong Kongers. Prime Minister Boris 
Johnson said on 1 July that Hong 
Kong’s freedoms were being violated. 

The National Cyber Security Centre 
(NCSC) concluded that Huawei’s 
products are not secure, reported The 
Times. The US banned the firm from 
using American components. By the 
end of this year, ministers in the UK 
will start the process of stripping 
Huawei from Britain’s 5G network.

The Sunday Times said that the 
closest match to the Covid-19 virus was 
found in 2013 by Chinese scientists in 
an abandoned mine. It was linked to 
deaths caused by a 'coronavirus-type' 
respiratory illness.

An investigation by the paper found 
evidence that China did not publicly 
share this information. 

The New York Times reported that 
Uighur exiles urged the International 
Criminal Court to investigate Beijing 
for genocide and crimes against 
humanity in an attempt to use 
international law to hold the Chinese 
Communist Party accountable for its 
crackdown on the Muslim minority. 

Barnabas Fund reported on raids 
on 'house church' venues in Guangxin 
that took place in April. Town 
government officials led local thugs in 
an attack at a meeting. 

The church was told they must 
display portraits of Chairman Mao 
Zedong as well as current President Xi 
Jinping. Furthermore, the Christians 
were told to disperse and never gather 
again. 

Barnabas also reports that in 
Xinjiang pastors and church ministers 
held in labour camps were released 
earlier this year with restrictions and 
are monitored in various ways, such as 
with electronic ankle tags.

In May, says Barnabas Fund, a 
state-registered 'three-self' church 
with a congregation of more than 
1,300 believers was knocked down in 
China’s central province, Henan, on 
the orders of the authorities. This was 
despite appeals that the church had all 
the required permits. Chinese officials 
said the church was in the way of the 
construction of a new canal and road. 

Bitter Winter magazine, which 
reports on religious liberty and human 
rights in China, said that authorities 
across China have started interfering 
in the direct management of state-
run places of worship. This is since 
the state administration for religious 
affairs and the ministry of civil affairs 
adopted the template for a charter 
of legal persons in religious activity 
venues last year. 

Standardised management 
required by the authorities must be 
followed by churches or they will be 
shut down. 

International Christian Concern 
reports how in provinces all over 
China, Christian schools, teachers 
and businesses are forced to sign 
documents to reject their religion or 
the government will retrieve their 
pensions.

The World Watch List from Open 
Doors — the annual ranking of the 50 
countries where Christians face the 
most extreme persecution — ranked 
China in 2020 at 23. 

In a population of 1.4 billion there 
are around 97.2 million Christians, 
according to Open Doors estimates. 
The goal of the Communist Party of 
China, led by President Xi Jinping, is to 

maintain its power through national 
unity, which includes the control of 
all religions. Christians are a focus of 
attention by the Communist Party in 
their regulations, since they are the 
largest 'social force', as Open Doors 
puts it, that is not controlled by the 
state.

On a note of encouragement, for 
Christians, maybe the most famous 
name associated with the region 
is Jackie Pullinger, who has been 
ministering in Hong Kong since 1966. 
Her 1980 book Chasing The Dragon is 
a seminal account of God’s calling to 
a challenging overseas ministry.  As 
part of the YouTube Empowered Life 
channel, a five minute review of the 
inspirational work of Jackie among 
the opium users of Hong Kong is 
recommended. It may be found at: 
https://youtu.be/YGzzeDM7zEk 

Sources and further reading:
BBC on Hong Kong:
https://tinyurl.com/y7u755gq
The Times on Huawei:
https://tinyurl.com/y78f2rra 
The Sunday Times on Covid-19: 
https://tinyurl.com/y9p9pf58
The New York Times on the Uighurs:
https://tinyurl.com/ya6ngxx9 
Barnabas Fund on church raids:
https://tinyurl.com/y7ttf259
Barnabas Fund on released pastors: 
https://tinyurl.com/y96kg7jj
Barnabas Fund on church demolition:
https://tinyurl.com/ycfgmrqq
Bitter Winter magazine on the management of 
religious venues:
https://tinyurl.com/y9x6hf8p
International Christian Concern on religious rights:
https://tinyurl.com/y7jy88h4
Open Doors World Watch List China profile: 
https://tinyurl.com/y88zdgu3 
Jackie Pullinger in Wikipedia: 
https://tinyurl.com/yaxxg98l
Inspirational People Stories: Jackie Pulllinger, YouTube:
https://youtu.be/YGzzeDM7zEk 
St Stephen’s Society, Jackie Pullinger'sofficial website: 
http://www.ststephenssociety.com 

Picture: Sam Bayle, Unsplash.com

COVID-19 LINK

EXTREME PERSECUTION

CONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

Whether you are moving home, planning for
the future or considering divorce, need advice
on a workplace issue or want to resolve a dispute,
our specialist solicitors can help.

0118 951 6800   www.blandy.co.uk
Reading  |  Henley-on-Thames  |  London

For You & Your Family  |  For Your Business

285YEARS’
expertise

CELEBRATING

Legal advice
for you & your
family?
We can help.

BLA4909 Sonning Mag 125x175mm Family AW.pdf   1   08/08/2019   16:50

My main carer 
is very good, she 

is wonderful,
 like a friend

The managers 
are approachable 

and supportive
I love care work 
and being around 

to help people

The training gives 
you confidence to 

learn more

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...  

Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...  
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...  

Why not join our close knit team? 

n✔  Full training given
n✔  Existing skills   
 & experience valued
n✔  Guaranteed work,  
 local area 

n✔  Flexible hours or  
 shifts available
n✔  Supportive hands-on  
 management

Bridges ticks all the boxes

UKHCA Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

An independent company  rated good by Care Quality  Commission, our customers and staff alike.

If you think this might be for you, find out more...  
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758 

or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk  
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price

• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening

• Free Advice / FreeQuotes

• Old  flooring uplifted & furniture moved

• Fast turn around on fitting if required

• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

We supply and install: Amtico 
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl 

Non-slip and more...

Tel: 0118 958 0445
10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ 

info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.blandy.co.uk
http://www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 15Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 1   

Adoption charity Parents And 
Children Together (PACT) is 
appealing for an adoptive family for 
Maurice (pictured right), a smiley, 
happy and playful four year old boy.

PACT has been building and 
strengthening families since 1911 
when Francis Paget, the then Bishop 
of Oxford encouraged like-minded 
colleagues to establish a charitable 
organisation to provide guidance and 
protection for children in poverty or 
for families in need of support.

Today PACT is involved in 
community projects across the 
Thames Valley including being an 
independent adoption charity in 
London and the South. 

It is one of the country’s leading 
adoption agencies and last year 
placed 59 children with 45 families 
through its adoption services. 

As well as supporting adopters 
through the initial process, PACT 
adoptive families can access a holistic 
suite of support including an online 
adopter hub. 

PACT is looking for a permanent 
and loving home for Maurice through 
its Finding Families Together service, 
which it provides to local authorities 
for children who have been waiting a 
long time to be adopted. 

Maurice is one of more than 
4,000 children in England waiting 
to be adopted — there are currently 
double the number of children 
waiting for adoption than there are 
approved adopters.

PACT’s adoption service 
director, Lorna Hunt, said: 'We are 
particularly keen to find Maurice a 
loving family who can give him the 
security and stability he deserves 
and needs to thrive. 

'I would encourage anyone who 
thinks they can provide a loving 
home to Maurice, or a child or 
children like him, to please get in 
touch with us to find out more.'

Maurice is affectionate and loves 
cuddles with his foster carer who 
says, 'he is a very friendly little boy 
with boundless energy.' Besides 
playing in the park, Maurice loves to 
watch Peppa Pig and drink smoothies.

He has been kept back a year 
at school due to his delayed 
development, though he has been 
progressing since starting nursery. 

PACT is looking for an adoptive 
family who will be comfortable 
with Maurice’s needs and be able to 
provide him the nurturing, patient 
and loving environment to help him 
thrive. 

He will receive a comprehensive 
assessment by the South London 
and Maudsley Hospital Centre for 
Children which will help identify 
potential support needs.

As part of PACT's support services 
it holds regular online information 
events with a specialist adoption 
senior social workers as well as 
adoptive parents. 

It also runs an award-winning 
therapeutic service called FACTS 
(Family And Children Therapeutic 
Support) which offers a range of 
bespoke services to support adopted 
children and their families. 

Services include creative play 
therapy, life story work, counselling, 
clinical psychology and Dyadic 
Developmental Psychotherapy. 

Its adoption services were judged 
to be 'outstanding' at an inspection 
by Ofsted in March 2017, and FACTS 
was voted 'Voluntary Adoption 
Service of the Year in the BAAF 
National Adoption Week Awards 
2013.

needs a loving family for Maurice

 PACT INFORMATION

To find out more about 
adopting with PACT visit: 
http://www.pactcharity.org 
or call 0300 456 4800

For more information about 
Maurice, including a film 

about him, go to:
http://www.pactcharity.org/maurice

MAURICE

SUPPORT

During lockdown this spring, the 
NSPCC was receiving a call every 
hour about children who were at risk 
from domestic violence. 

Now as lockdown is easing it is not 
getting easier for some children 
who are struggling with anxiety and 
suicidal thoughts. 

During lockdown, reports to NSPCC 
help lines about children caught up 
in abuse rose by 32 per cent from 140 
a week before the pandemic to 185 a 
week during lockdown.  

Child abuse concerns were 
intensified by the closure of schools 
because the teachers, who can act as an 
early warning system for abuse, were 
not around to detect it.

One of the most senior judges 
in England and Wales, Sir Andrew 
McFarlane, has warned that once social 
services can function normally again, 
the volume of child protection cases 
'may surge'.

http://www.nspcc.org.uk/

Covid child abuse

CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

Complete Pest 
Solutions

WASPS • RATS • MICE • SQUIRRELS 
BED BUGS • FLEAS • BIRDS & RODENT PROOFING

PROFESSIONAL PEST 
CONTROLLERS REGISTER

Leslie Parker 
parkerleslie65@aol.com
0125 624 2135    0799 081 4143
2 Vyne Lodge Farm Cottage, Bramley, Tadley, Hampshire RG26 5EA

0118 940 41630118 940 4163
www.barn-store.co.ukwww.barn-store.co.uk

Only 5 minutes 

from Henley on 

the Reading road

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not 
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork 
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your 
house more quickly - we offer a friendly 
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure 
storage all on one level, and hassle 
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

 
DESIGN
SERVICE

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Business Park, RG30 6BX 

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
Blanke Villa, Lambs Lane, Spencers Wood, RG7 1JB

01182 075 160

01189 429 499
Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Businesss Park, RG30 6BX

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

mailto:parkerleslie65%40aol.com?subject=
http://www.barn-store.co.uk
http://www.gs-kb.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 17

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 2   

80 years ago, September 1940 was a turning point in the 
Battle of Britain, writes Robert Lobley.

After the Battle of France when allied forces were 
defeated, the Germans occupied Paris and drove us out of 
a Nazi dominated Europe. Winston Churchill declared we 
now faced 'The Battle of Britain' alone.  

Churchill refused to sue for peace with Hitler who had 
decided that before invasion Germany needed complete 
control of the air. In the Luftwaffe, Germany had a 
huge air force with over 750 battle ready Messerschmitt 
fighters. The RAF had 600 inferior Hurricane fighters and 
a few Spitfires. The German crews were very experienced 
but the British were inexperienced apart from a few Polish 
survivors from the Nazi occupation of Poland. 

On 1 August 1940, Hitler issued an order to establish 
the necessary conditions for the final conquest of Britain. 
On 13 August, it was decided to destroy British Fighter 
Command within four weeks. Wave after wave of attacks 
were launched across Southern England attacking ports, 
airfields and factories. Despite extensive damage to its 
airfields Fighter Command fought back. Overall German 
losses were greater than the inexperienced RAF.

British factories started to produce significant 
numbers of fighters to replace those lost in combat. In 
emergency, more young aircrew were trained — they were 
very young, early 20's, very brave and very sharp. They 
were involved in continuous dogfights and one in five 
died. Winston Churchill referred to them as 'The Few'. 
They were aided by the British discovery of radar which 
warned of the approaching enemy aircraft.

In early September Fighter Command were seriously 
worried about their huge losses, but so too were the 
Germans. On 15 September 1940 the Luftwaffe sent 600 
fighters and 500 bombers to attack London. The RAF 
rallied in extensive dogfights above the capital. Fighter 
losses on both sides were pretty equal but large numbers 
of German Bombers were lost. They were ripped apart by 
the RAF. 

On 17 September Hitler gave the order to cease 
preparations to invade Britain. The Battle of Britain was 
over although the Luftwaffe continued to bomb British 
cities at night, and this was known as 'The Blitz'

Hitler abandoned his plans for the invasion of Britain 
and turned his attention to Russia — it was a fatal 
decision for the German forces!

BRAVE, SHARP AND VERY YOUNG

September 1940: when 'The Few' flew for victory  

If we find it difficult to cross the Atlantic at the moment, 
it was even worse 400 years ago. On 6 September 1620, 
102 determined Puritans boarded the 'Mayflower' and 
set sail from Plymouth. They had 30 crew to steer them 
across 3,000 miles of open, perilous ocean.

Those Puritans, or ‘Pilgrim Fathers’, could not have known 
their journey would become one of the most influential in 
world history. Their courage and purpose for the voyage 
helped shape the history and culture of the US.

The pilgrims were searching for religious freedom. They 
rejected the Church of England with its Roman Catholic past, 
so in 1608 moved to Holland where they could worship freely. 
But life was very hard, and the New World beckoned.

They intended to use two ships, but the Speedwell soon 
sprang a leak and they crowded as many as possible into the 
Mayflower. After a long and difficult 10 weeks at sea they 
reached America but heavy seas prevented them landing at 
Virginia so they went to Provincetown Harbor, Cape Cod, 
Massachusetts, arriving on 11 November.

Half the pilgrims died during the first winter through 
hunger and cold. If the local indigenous people had not 
taught them food-gathering and survival skills, they all 
would have probably perished.

In the ‘fall’ of 1621, after months of hard work, the tiny 
colony celebrated its first harvest with their new indigenous 
friends. It became known as 'Thanksgiving'. 

The pilgrims wrote: We verily believe and trust the Lord 
is with us, and that He will graciously prosper our endeavours 
according to the simplicity of our hearts therein.

The Mayflower became a cultural icon, but sadly Covid-19 
means that the many 400 year celebrations planned in the 
US, England and the Netherlands have been postponed.

400 year 'Mayflower' icon

CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

mortgagerequired.com 
01628 507477

Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

Our Later Life Lending experts are here to help 
you understand how you can use the equity built 
up in your home to help finance your retirement.  
We offer free, friendly, professional advice. 

Repay your existing mortgage 
Pay off your debts

Help your family financially

Carry out home improvements

Go on holiday or buy a new car

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise amount 
will depend upon your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 
reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Life Begins    
at 55...

To arrange an appointment visit our website or  give us a call

Contact us today for a 
FREE 

No obligation Consultation 
and Quotation

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling 
and all associated work

0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com

http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com

167 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading, Berks RG5 3JQ

Bathrooms  &Kitchens Ltd

‘Pupils’ social development and collaboration skills 
are excellent.’

‘Pupils make an outstanding contribution to 
the lives of others.’

ISI Inspection, November 2019

Register online: rbcs.org.uk
An Independent Day School for Boys 11-18, and Girls 16 -18

‘Excellent’ School

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.mortgagerequired.com
http://www.rbcs.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 19

day commemorates the visit of Angel 
Gabriel to Mary, during which he 
announced that she would become 
the mother of Jesus.

The alpha-numeric codes on 
the map refer to a handwritten 
document which lists the type of 
property — house with garden, 
cottage, yard, barn, etc — who 
owned it, and who the tenant was. 
Clearly, in the 1700's most people 
lived in rented accommodation or 
received a home as part of their 
employment.

Frederick Hoyle's collection also 
contains a large number of images 
of the parish — mostly in the form 
of postcards. The picture on the left 
is a postcard from a scrap book for 
'Sonning Church in 1905'. 

Frederick's handwritten note 
identifies some of the oldest parts of 
the church dating from the Norman 
window of 1180. 

These ancient parts were 
incorporated in the refurbished 
Victorian building that we use today 
and serve as a permanent reminder 
of the long history of Christianity 
in this part of the world — one that 
dates from the 7th Century.

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

POSTCARDS

 feature — 3   

Frederick Hoyle's permanent reminders

100 years ago, Frederick Hoyle 
MBE, the first lay preacher in our 
parish (see page 19 of last month's 
magazine), created a collection of 
documents and photographs that 
give a  fascinating insight into the 
history of our parish. 

The map above, which he notes 
is based on one produced in 1752, 
shows the extent of the Rich and 
Palmer families' legacy that laid the 
foundations for the parish as it is 
today. It is a photostat copy of the 
original map that was loaned to him 

by Clement Williams, a niece of Mary 
Golding Palmer. 

The map was produced in 1783 as 
part of a survey of properties owned 
by the Rich and Palmer estates and 
shows those that they owned — 
which was most of Sonning. This 
also explains why it does not show 
the church buildings, only the 
churchyard and vicarage garden.

The survey was held on Lady Day, 
1783, the traditional name for the 
Feast of the Annunciation which is 
held on 25 March each year. The feast 

CONTENTS CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

Follow Us @ShiplakeCollege

#ShiplakeInclusive
#ShiplakeIndividual

#ShiplakeInspirational

www.shiplake.org.uk

New Boathouse and 
Multi-Activity Centre
Open September 2020

Valerie O’Donnell BA (Hons), DHyp (Dist), MBSCH  

C L I N I C A L  H Y P N O T H E R A P I S T  

Hypnotherapy can help you 
to make lasting changes. 

Book an appointment and find out 
what it can do for you. 

07770 934880 
valerieanneodonnell@gmail.com 
www.valerie-odonnell.co.uk British Society of 

Clinical Hypnosis 

Active
Hearing

Spire Dunedin Hospital, 13 Bath Road, Reading, Berks, RG1 6NS

Email: info@active-hearing.com

Web: www.active-hearing.com

Contact us today on 0800 612 9727

Ear wax removal and 
FREE hearing test appointments available!

We supply the latest digital hearing aids!

 
 

We use 100% Biodegradable, Eco Friendly Cleaning Products  

For an ALL INCLUSIVE cleaning service with one set price and no hidden costs 

Our employed, trained & insured cleaners provide a Guaranteed Service for your home or 
business  

 

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.shiplake.org.uk
http://valerie-odonnell.co.uk
http://www.active-hearing.com
http://www.justbrickwork.com
http://www.thelittlecottage.co.uk
http://www.abdconstruction.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 21

The mansion was said to have as 
many windows as the days in a year, as 
many doors as the weeks in a year and 
as many staircases as the number of 
months in a year.

Once we saw a light aircraft land in 
the field. It was an American visiting 
a house nearby. He attracted quite 
a crowd of kids and we used the 'got 
any gum chum' phrase. He gave us as 
much as he had. I expect that he was 
an American airmen who the British 
tommies called one of those 'Damned 
Yanks' that had all the money and 
attracted all the girls.

In the middle of the field was a tree 
which we climbed and where we made 
a camp, even though it was home for 
a menacing looking bull that had a 
ring through its nose. This meant we 
always had to choose our moment 
carefully when going to the tree and 
our camp.

One day the bull sought us out 
and paraded around the tree trunk 
snorting ferociously and throwing its 
head into the air. It was way past our 
tea time by the time it had wandered 
far enough away for us to make dash 
to the fence.

It was the same fence that during 
the Second World War my cousin was 
finding something to do by sketching 
the mansion. A security guard spotted 
him and confiscated the sketch pad.

I wonder if the same thing would 
happen today in view of our political 
leaders having been made aware of 
Russia's continuing interest in our 
security?

 feature — 4   
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

When gum, 
elastic and a 
bull kept us 
entertained
Watching our grandchildren 
entertaining themselves with 
their modern technological 'toys' 
reminded me of my own childhood in 
Reading when we got our fun from 
the 'modern technology' of post-war 
England.

My pal George and I were in our early 
teens just after the Second World War 
and we would often play in the woods 
in Emmer Green trying to dam a 
stream. It kept us happy for hours.

Skipping was a popular street 
game, either individually with a 
short rope which sometimes had 
fancy wooden handles fitted with 
ball bearings, or with a long rope 
that spanned the width of the street. 
Two of the biggest children, usually 
girls, would stand on opposite kerbs 
spinning it while we jumped in and out 
of the loop as it span round.

On one occasion we hacked some 
shrubs and, using heavy elastic, made 
a couple of catapults. We had no 
intention of using them as weapons 
or of targeting anything in particular, 
but one day I tried to aim a stone from 
George's back garden into mine only 
to smash a window. Fortunately, it 
was not a neighbour's window, but 
when I went home in trepidation my 
granddad announced that a policeman 
was already on his way. Ever the joker, 
of course!

George had a coil of the heavy 
elastic we used for the catapults and 
we tried to find other propulsion 
applications for it.

We had a primitive wooden trolley 
made from a 4 foot plank of wood 
and old pram wheels at each end. It 
entertained us and our mates riding 
it down a hill and then arguing about 
who should push it back up. 

George had the idea to use the 
elastic to propel our trolley. He looped 

it around a cast iron rain water pipe, 
and tied the ends to the trolley. With 
him sitting on the trolley we pulled it 
back as far as we could - about 10-12 
feet. He took his feet of the ground and 
the trolley, with him on board, shot 
forward and smashed into the pipe 
breaking one of his teeth! 

George was also into electrical 
technology experiments. One day 
we tried to blow a fuse. He set up on 
his bed a length of 5 amp fuse wire 
connected to wires from the light 
socket. We stood by the door, and 
the switch was thrown — I don't 
remember anything very spectacular 
happening but it was fun testing the 
'technology'.

A few years later George was back 
to experimenting with transport 
again. He had got hold of a clapped out 
motor bike and spent days tinkering 
with it and hoping to get it going.

Eventually, we took it into the road 
to kick start it without success. I was 
convinced it would never work, but 
not George: 'It needs a push start', he 
declared.

Because he was stronger than me, 
I sat on it while he pushed. I let the 
clutch in and twisted the accelerated 
when he yelled 'now!' To my great 
surprise, it burst into life and shot me 
off at a rate of knots — I very quickly 
had to learn how to ride a motor bike!

As well as the woods and the streets, 
George and I often played in a field that 
was in front of the mansion in Emmer 
Green which we knew as the Oratory 
School, although it had been taken over 
by the BBC and was used until 2018 for 
monitoring world broadcasts.

By Claude Masters

TREPIDATION FEROCIOUS

Picture: Mykola Komarovskyy, Dreamstime.com

CONTENTS CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

 feature — 5   

Brimstone                        Picture: Tyler Olson Peacock             Picture: Skoric Red Admiral      Picture: Jerome Wittingham

Meadow Brown                            Picture: Stuartan

Cabbage White           Picture: Manon Ringuette

Picture Credits
All the images on these pages 22,23 & 25 (except 

Common Blue) are by photographers from 
Dreamstime.com 

It may be that I have had more time to spend in my Bible garden during lockdown, or it's the clearer 
air from less traffic both on the land and in the air, or the continuing effects of climate change, but this 
year seems to have been a good one for flying insects, especially butterflies, writes Bob Peters.

I've been fascinated by butterflies since my 
primary school days. It started when four cases 
of preserved butterflies and moths, together with 
a large Victorian glass dome containing stuffed 
birds, turned up in my home. I think my parents 
had been clearing out my grandparents house.

They ended up in my bedroom, although the 
bird display did not last long as it was in a poor 
condition and I assume it found its way onto the 
local rag-and-bone cart.

 
I studied the butterflies carefully, and 

wondered how they could have been pinned 
without damaging their fragile wings, and I tried 
in vain to read the unpronounceable names neatly 
written below each specimen. Today I still don't 
know the scientific names for them, and I can only 
recognise a very small number of the 57 species 
that live in the UK. Worldwide there are thought 
to be 17,500 different species of butterflies and I 
admire anyone who can identify them all!

I managed to keep the butterfly collection for 
several years until mysteriously that disappeared 
as well. They probably faced the same fate as 
the birds. In those days anything Victorian was 
considered to be junk and was given to the rag-
and-bone man — sometimes I think I would have 
enjoyed that job!

I was not too upset when the birds disappeared, 
but was very disappointed about the butterflies. 
The prize exhibit was a fascinating, large and 
colourful, swallowtail. I always longed to see one 
flying through our garden but it was not until I 
was older that I discovered that it would be highly 

unlikely. The only place in the UK where it is 
possible to see them is in Norfolk when they visit 
the UK during the summer. I was living in Essex.
It was not until my adult life that I saw my first 
swallowtail flying freely in Malta.

Every spring I look out for the first butterfly of 
the year, and it is almost always a brimstone. This 
year the brimstone sighting was preceded by what 
seemed to be a plague of damsel flies that were 
everywhere in my garden, and they persisted on 
flying indoors. On one occasion a mating pair were 
flying around the kitchen and were, I thought, 
oblivious to where they were. I managed to guide 
them out through a window and watched them 
fly around the side of the house and come back in 
through the open door! 

The next visitors were brightly coloured peacock 
butterflies which appeared in unusually large  
numbers, and of course, the annual swarm of flying 
ants that were seen in vast numbers across southern 
England. There was also an occasional dragonfly. 

The peacock butterflies, and many of the 
other visitors, may have been attracted into 
the neighbourhood by some of my neighbours' 
flowering buddleia, one of which is a short hop 
from a clump of lavender that I planted in my Bible 
garden last year and which has been blooming 
profusely. 

Lavender is mentioned in The Message version of 
the Song of Solomon 4:14.

The lavender, and mint, have been like a battle

UNPRONOUNCEABLE

FASCINATING

BATTLE GROUND

Bee on lavender           Picture: Anky10

CONTENTS CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - September 2020 23

 feature — 5   

turn to page 25

Red Admiral      Picture: Jerome Wittingham Comma           Picture: Rudmer Zwerver Speckled Wood        Picture: Sandra Stanbridge

Swallowtail        Picture: Sandago Common Blue                         Picture: Unknown

Flying Ants                               Picture: Berkay

Picture Credits
All the images on these pages 22,23 & 25 (except 

Common Blue) are by photographers from 
Dreamstime.com 

It may be that I have had more time to spend in my Bible garden during lockdown, or it's the clearer 
air from less traffic both on the land and in the air, or the continuing effects of climate change, but this 
year seems to have been a good one for flying insects, especially butterflies, writes Bob Peters.

unlikely. The only place in the UK where it is 
possible to see them is in Norfolk when they visit 
the UK during the summer. I was living in Essex.
It was not until my adult life that I saw my first 
swallowtail flying freely in Malta.

Every spring I look out for the first butterfly of 
the year, and it is almost always a brimstone. This 
year the brimstone sighting was preceded by what 
seemed to be a plague of damsel flies that were 
everywhere in my garden, and they persisted on 
flying indoors. On one occasion a mating pair were 
flying around the kitchen and were, I thought, 
oblivious to where they were. I managed to guide 
them out through a window and watched them 
fly around the side of the house and come back in 
through the open door! 

The next visitors were brightly coloured peacock 
butterflies which appeared in unusually large  
numbers, and of course, the annual swarm of flying 
ants that were seen in vast numbers across southern 
England. There was also an occasional dragonfly. 

The peacock butterflies, and many of the 
other visitors, may have been attracted into 
the neighbourhood by some of my neighbours' 
flowering buddleia, one of which is a short hop 
from a clump of lavender that I planted in my Bible 
garden last year and which has been blooming 
profusely. 

Lavender is mentioned in The Message version of 
the Song of Solomon 4:14.

The lavender, and mint, have been like a battle

ground for the different types of butterflies and an 
endless stream of bees that have been feeding on 
them throughout the summer.

All the butterfly pictures on these two pages — 
except the swallowtail above — are of those that I 
recognised in my garden this summer. There were 
some others that I did not manage to identify. 

It was the first time that I had seen a speckled 
wood in my garden and it took a while for me 
to identify it. Identifying butterflies is not easy 
unless you can study them when at rest — which, 
I imagine is why some Victorian collector caught 
and pinned all those specimens I remember from 
my childhood. 

Seeing so many different varieties of butterflies 
in my Bible garden this year led me to wonder 
again why they are not mentioned in the Bible. 
I had searched the Bible directories some years 
ago for butterflies and reached the conclusion 
they were not mentioned in it, and indeed, I could 
not remember reading about them either. But 
now with so much information available on the 
internet I searched again, and came to the same 
conclusion. However, I did find a fascinating 
article published in 2014 by Pastor Dean Taylor 
who concludes it by saying: 'I’ve searched, and I can’t 

BATTLE GROUND

Gatekeeper                Picture: Alantunnicliffe

CONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

 

www.sabel la inter iors .com |  01189449629 |  enquir ies@sabel la inter iors .com

Call us for an informal chat or visit The Studio (by appointment only)

Simply  
stunning  
interiors

Your local interior designers, internationally recognised.

We create beautiful homes for our clients, listening to your hopes and 
aspirations, with second to none service. 

Our extensive range of fabrics, paint, wall papers, soft furnishings and lighting 
will help you achieve the home you desire.

S O N N I N G - O N - T H A M E S

7thB
I

R
T H D

A
Y

It’s our  

and we’d like to say 
thank you to all the 

wonderful customers 
who have allowed 
us to help create 

their homes through 
exquisite, luxurious, 

bespoke interior 
design.

CONTENTS

http://www.sabellainteriors.com


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 25
 feature — 6   

from page 23 Transformation of life

The images used 
for this life cycle 
of a butterfly are 

illustrations only and 
do not show the actual 

eggs, caterpillars, 
and cocoon of the 

swalllowtail butterfly.

Picture: Igor Shmatov

find any butterflies in the Bible. But I’ve 
found transformation in the Bible!  You 
can too.'

He comes to this conclusion by 
considering the transforming life 
cycle of a monarch butterfly. 

Monarchs are found in the US and 
are often confused with butterflies 
from the swallowtail family, of which 
there are several varieties. Their 
caterpillars can look very similar.

His article explores the monarch's 
life cycle, which is shared by all 

butterflies, and which I have 
illustrated above. 

Just to add to any confusion I 
have used a picture of a swallowtail 
and eggs, caterpillars and cocoon 
from other butterfly species.

After exploring the monarch's life 
cycle, Pastor Dean Taylor goes on to 
explain: 

The unsightly caterpillar, its range 
of movement restricted to a few square 
feet, becomes a monarch butterfly 
that will spend the rest of its life as a 
living miracle, flying above the earth, 
venturing as far as Mexico on its 
migratory path.

The name for this radical change is 
metamorphosis. This creature’s life cycle 
is a picture of the biblical concept of 
transformation. In fact, the Greek word 
metamorphoo (-phoo is pronounced fa-o) 
is used twice in the Bible. 

In these two verses, it is translated 
with the word, 'transformed.'

'And do not be conformed to this 
world, but be transformed by the 
renewing of your mind, that you may Monarch butterfly         Picture: Melanie Crisp 

prove what is that good and acceptable 
and perfect will of God.' (Romans 12:2)

'But we all, with unveiled face, 
beholding as in a mirror the glory of the 
Lord, are being transformed into the 
same image from glory to glory, just as 
by the Spirit of the Lord.' (2 Cor 3:18)

Both these verses are talking about 
the change that takes place in us when 
we believe in Jesus Christ and grow to 
be like Him.

 
I recommend reading Pastor Dean 

Taylor's article in full at:

https://deanhtaylor.com/2014/10/07/
butterflies-arent-in-the-bible-wait/ 

To learn more about the 
transformation Jesus offers us all 
through his life, death on the cross, 
and resurrection, read the Bible!

CONFUSION

READ MORE?

The life cycle of the butterfly is like the life of Jesus who was born on 
earth, lived among us, died and was buried in a tomb, rose again and 
ascended into heaven.

CONTENTS CONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - September 2020 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Residential, nursing and 
dementia care home 9 June 2018

A caring break
for everyone
Providing 24/7 care for a loved one takes its toll. That’s why it’s 
important to give yourself a break from time to time.

At Sunrise of Sonning we offer short term respite stays to allow 
you to recharge and recover. We’ll welcome your loved one into our 
beautiful home, ensuring our highly trained, compassionate team is 
on hand to attend to their every need.

With welcoming social spaces, beautifully landscaped gardens, 
freshly prepared nutritious home-cooked meals and a schedule 
of daily activities we feel it’s only fair to warn you: there’s a good 
chance they won’t want to go home again. 

Sunrise of Sonning
Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Call Ben Poskaitis on 0118 214 8485 or visit 
SunriseSonning.co.uk for more details. 

Interior & exterior blinds,  
shutters, awnings 

& screens

Always excellent service  
and great value

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct 
on 0118 950 4272

johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

Bright and Fresh 
The Professional Carpet,  
Upholstery, Curtain and 

Leather Cleaning Specialist. 
 

00111188  99888833002266  ~~    0077995566113377330088  
wwwwww..bbrriigghhttaannddffrreesshh..ccoo..uukk  
iinnffoo@@bbrriigghhttaannddffrreesshh..ccoo..uukk  

 

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning
http://www.blinds-reading.co.uk
http://www.adsj.co.uk
http://www.brightandfresh.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 27

I wasn’t counting, but it may have 
been one candle per decade!

Ken’s background stretched no 
further than Crazies Hill where he 
was born in 1930, and had various 
jobs including Huntley & Palmers 
followed by Hallmark Cards in 
Newbury. 

He was well known throughout 
Sonning and Charvil for being the 
owner of various three-wheel Reliant 
cars which were his chosen mode of 
transport — his motorcycle licence 
covered such vehicles and the whole 
family could travel together to their 
summer caravan in Hayling Island. 

With a son and family now living 
in Australia, Ken made regular 
annual trips during retirement 
to visit, and he managed trips to 
Canada and New Zealand which he 
really enjoyed. 

Back at the Almshouses, Ken’s 
friends will continue to pop in for a 
chat and a cuppa, to recall old times 
and to discuss the present state of 
affairs which, for all its difficulties, 
just adds to the vagaries of life when 
it is believed that nothing new can 
happen — and then it does!

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 1

ON THREE WHEELS

It’s not every day that birthday 
celebrations are spread over 
two days, 5 and 6 July, but a 
90th birthday, especially during 
Covid-19, was a worthy tribute for 
Ken Trimmings, one of Sonning's 
most respected and senior residents. 

Residents and friends laid on 
afternoon tea at the Robert Palmer's 
Almshouses on Sunday 5 July where 
good weather aided social distancing 
on the lawns. 

There was an excellent attendance 
of village locals who delighted in the 
obvious excitement Ken showed in 
the company of well-wishers who 
recalled the many events Ken had 
been involved with over the years. 

Ken’s commitment to the British 
Legion is well-documented, being 
a staunch member who gave his 
support over the years. 

For 35 years, at the Annual 
Remembrance Service in St Andrew's 
Church, Ken read the names of the 
locally fallen servicemen from World 
Wars I and II, and later conflicts. 

In a lighter vein, for many years 
he kept the village tidy with his 
constant rounds of litter collection 
and bin-emptying, and casual 
gardening jobs. 

His commitment to his allotment 
was a source of good food, exercise, 
and growing amazing, colourful  
gladioli that he shared among his 
many friends. 

Growing such colourful flowers 
was a remarkable feat, only matched 
by his hobby of colouring by 
numbers, because he suffers from 
colour blindness.  

Ken has only just retired from his 
‘plot’ for a more sedentary life. 

 The following day, the Monday 
Club continued the celebrations in 
recognition of Ken’s leadership and 
organisational skills, evidenced by 
the many outings and events he 

Villagers take two days to wish 
Ken a happy 90th birthday!
By Chris Vooght

has organised during the 50 years 
that has been involved with them 
— many of the years as one of the 
leaders. It's a title he would never 
aspire to or recognise, but the proof 
of the pudding … 

The Monday Club’s spread was 
every bit as good as the previous 
day's so further delicate sandwiches, 
sausage rolls and cake were 
consumed — and Ken wasn't found 
wanting, leaving enough puff to 
demolish the candles on the cake. 

One of Ken's colouring by numbers that he 
created despite being colour blind.

ON PARADE

ON A MONDAY

ON THE ALLOTMENT

Left: Ken on parade for Remembrance 
Sunday and (right) for his birthday. 

CONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

creative 
communication 

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition 
graphics · leaflets · marketing 
photography · press releases 
printing · websites · more

0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

 0118 934 5474
milesfunerals.com

Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
24 hour Caring Service
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Memorials

Offices:
Reading

Wokingham
Crowthorne

Bracknell
Twyford

MaidenheadMaidenhead

The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

Miles & Daughters

Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

John and his team can clear all waste and
 rubbish from your office, house, garden or loft. 
He can deal with property clearance for probate 

and the demolition of any outbuildings – 
sheds, greenhouses, garages, conservatories, 

summer houses, etc

LICENSED WASTE CARRIERS - NO JOB TOO SMALL!

ALL WASTE CLEARANCE

Free phone: 0800 012 6798 
         Mobile: 0771 021 2056

email: j.garmston@ntlworld.com

CONTENTS

http://www.designforprint.org
http://milesfunerals.com
http://www.signature-care-homes.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 29Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 2

In our July issue we published an 
appeal from Sonning Parish Council 
asking people to take their litter home. 
The extract below is from the 'Reading 
Mercury' (18 August 1956). It shows 
us that while the nature of litter may 
change, after 64 years it is still an issue.

The villagers of Sonning are proud and 
indignant. Proud that the village has 
been judged the best-kept in Berkshire 
and indignant that visitors to the beauty 
spot have made the achievement so 
difficult. For it was only by constantly 
'clearing up' after the crowds who visit 
the village that they were able to earn 
the judges' verdict in a very closely-
contested competition.

The villagers say that the principal 
offenders are the 'ticket sprinklers' 
— people who get off buses and 
scatter their tickets across otherwise 
immaculate streets. 

WHILE LITTER CHANGES, 
THE PROBLEM REMAINS!

The Sonning and Sonning Eye Society 
is planning to restart its live talks in 
October providing Covid-19 guidelines 
allow such meetings.

The society's last talk was in March. 
Since then, like many other societies, 
it has cancelled or postponed events.

The first talk is planned for Friday 
9 October in Pearson Hall, when Owen 
Green will talk on 'William Smith the 
Oxfordshire Map Maker'. If Covid-19 
guidelines prevent the meeting from 
being in Pearson Hall, it will take place 
on Zoom. Full details or instructions 
will be available nearer the time on 
http://sonning.org.uk and in next 
month’s Parish Magazine. 

The film club organised by the 
society is planning its next meeting on 
Tuesday 27 October in Pearson Hall — 
Covid-19 permitting. 

The club plans to show The Quiet 
American, which was originally to be 
shown in March. The story, based on 
a book by Graham Greene, is set in 
wartime Vietnam and stars Brendan 
Fraser and Michael Caine.

Contact Penny Feathers on 0118 
934 3193 or email: penny.feathers@
btinternet.com to reserve a place.

S&SE Society make 
tentative plans for 
October meetings

Sonning Art Group continues to meet 
on online. In addition to the weekly 
challenge pictures that we have 
published in previous issues, some 
members have spent time on their 
personal projects. 

Terry Butcher has worked on his 
transport through the ages series with 
a watercolour of the No 17 Reading 
trolley bus. Following his research in 
the Berkshire Records Office, the office 
has used Terry's finished piece on its 
Facebook page. 
     Bernadette Varilone is painting a 
series depicting aspects of her garden 
seen through the eyes of an ant. We 
look forward to seeing more of these!
     The third picture above is from the 
group's weekly challenge to paint a 
horse's head in watercolour. It was  
painted by John Birtwistle.

Trolleys, ants and horses . . .

The bishops formed 
their own 

Covid support bubble!

CONTENTS CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest  
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate 

Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk  tomalin@btconnect.com 
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Plumbing & Decorating Service

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

       0770 860 2442       i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

Unit 7, The Old Mill Trading Estate 
Pangbourne, Berkshire, RG8 7HY

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping

pills?

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person

who wants to be part of the
solution? 

 
We’re hiring exceptional home

care assistants.  
 

Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.  

 
Call us if you want the answer...! 

 
0118 9323 865 

 www.q1care.co.uk/careers

Proud to
sponsor

WARGRAVE
WOMEN&GIRLSFC

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.iplumberuk.com
http://q1care.co.uk
http://www.physiocare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 31Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 HEALTH — 1

turn to page 33

I really need to stop nagging about hand washing! 

While all the publicity is about face covering —  I cannot 
understand why it is controversial — I remain fixated on 
hands.

I would like to tell you about a physician that most 
of us have never heard of, but he, literally, introduced 
hand washing to medical doctors. This was not without 
controversy and it ended up costing him his life!

Ignác Fülöp Semmelweis was born in Hungary in 1818.
He studied medicine in Vienna and Budapest and became 
an obstetrician and surgeon.

While working in Vienna in the obstetrics clinic he 
noted that the midwife led part of the clinic had at least 
three times less mortality. 

Arguments and controversy ensued. The doctors 
claimed they had the more difficult cases so were not to 
blame. Studying further Ignaz (Anglicised) showed that 
the mortality decrease was all due to the reduction in 
childbed (puerperal) fever. This killed up to a third or 
more mothers after birth around Europe. 

He followed this on demanding that his doctors and 
students washed their hands before and after seeing or 
examining patients. The death rate dropped immediately 
matching the midwife led ward. In this clinic one in 10 
died previously, and after handwashing was ordered, it 
fell to three to five in 100.

He had no idea of the science behind the fall and was 
widely ridiculed by his colleagues.

During the mid 1800's the Hungarian uprising in 
the Hapsburg led Hungary-Austrian empire resulted in 
Semmelweis heading home to Hungary and the twin 
cities of Budapest where he took a post in Pest’s women’s 
hospital. He took his hand washing idea with him. 

The death rate on his ward fell to 1% from fever. In 
the 1800's this was remarkable although mortality for all 
causes was still over one in 10. 

In the UK at this time the figures were one in 2,000, 
although these figures were only in hospital. Today it is 
seven in 100,000, compared with Hungary’s 12 in 100,000 
(World Bank data)

He tried to publish his data and forward his ideas 
knowing how many lives it could save but was frustrated 
by the medical community. To cut a long story short, he 
had a breakdown. He was treated roughly by the guards 
in the asylum that his own colleagues sent him to and 
suffered a wound on his hand. In macabre irony the 
wound became infected and he died of gangrene in 1865 
aged 47. He left his wife and five children.

When we look back with the knowledge we have it 
seems crazy that he was ignored, however, even if the 
science wasn’t known his methods from his ideas worked. 
No wonder he struggled.

Puerperal fever is often caused by a bacteria called 
Streptococcus Pyogenes. This is a bacteria that can be 
carried by everyone with no symptoms. Therefore you can 
pass it on to someone without knowing you have it. (Wash 
your hands?)

An infected maternity patient will produce lots of the 
bacteria in discharge and blood, post giving birth, and 
this then spread to others via the doctors.

In the 1800's it was thought that the infection was 
caused by miasma (bad air). Queen Charlotte’s Maternity 
Hospital in London was built with balconies where newly 
delivery patients could be put so that the miasma blew 
away. It would have been cheaper to build sinks!

Louis Pasteur is credited with developing germ theory 
even before he could see them. He resurrected the work of 
Semmelweis and his reputation.

Have we all moved on since the 1800's? I think most of 
us have but Ignaz was pragmatic and suggested a course 
of action while not having the initial evidence — but what 
was the harm in hand washing? Sound familiar? — wear 
a mask!

When hand washing was proved to reduce infection 
(evidence) people ignored him as the science wasn’t 
developed to know exactly why. We do now. Then it was 
the doctors ignoring science.

Most of us can carry strep pyogenes without 
symptoms. Sound familiar? — Coronavirus.

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .
Hands, touching hands (no), 
reaching out (stop it),              
touching me (not a good idea), 
touching you (Oh, I give up!)

SOUNDS FAMILIAR?

REMARKABLE RESULTS

Budapest, Hungary: Mother, child and rescuer — statue of doctor Ignác 
Semmelweis in front of Rokus Hospital. The statue is by Alajos Strobl 1906.
                                         Picture: Nenad Nedomacki, Dreamstime.com 

CONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

Inglewood0118 4022 390
brighthorizons.co.uk

Discover our  
beautiful nursery 
with a stunning three 
acre garden for your 
child to explore.

Book your nursery visit today!

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.brighthorizons.co.uk
http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk
http://www.pearsonhall.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 33Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

HEALTH — 2
from page 31

The infection was spread by doctors — coronavirus 
cannot move by itself either.

There is little harm in washing hands and less harm in 
wearing a mask. I have been wearing a mask for months 
while at work, and yes, they are uncomfortable sometimes 
— and I steam up — but when I was training I was looking 
to be a surgeon. We wore masks for hours on end, 10 
minutes without and off we went again.

But to complete my obsession with hand washing; our 
routine was thorough — one error and we started again, 
and we weren’t allowed to put our own gloves on.

Puerperal fever was much reduced by cleanliness; 
surgical infections reduced by masks but strep pyogenes  
was eventually defeated by the work Pasteur did and 
Fleming continued, finding antibiotics. 

Vaccinations defeated smallpox and up until recently 
measles and mumps were rare in the UK. 

If we can ignore science then what defines is there for 
common sense; or should that be the other way around?

So, we all need to do our bit by wearing masks and 
washing hands while the real heroes of Covid-19 are in 
their labs finding a treatment or vaccine. 

May I abuse the privilege of this column by thanking the 
patients of my surgery for their patience and good humour 
while we have made unprecedented changes to the way we 
work. It is frustrating from our side too but we will not do 
anything to risk our patients or staff. 

Each face-to-face consultation takes 20 minutes as 
we have to clean down and change PPE. Masks make 
communication slower but we have implemented a system 
where we take a history on the phone and then bring 
people in to see us if necessary. I can reassure you we have 
been busier than ever working in this way and have been 
doing more online and email work too. Please forgive us 
for the last weeks of August when a new computer system 
was installed and we had limited access to information for 
about 5 days. 

Follow us on our website or Facebook page. 
Search: Twyford Surgery Berkshire. 

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .

THANKS PATIENTS FOR PATIENCE!

Picture: Vera Davidova on Unsplash

It is important to be as kind and patient as possible with 
other people this autumn. Covid-19 has turned many 
millions of lives upside down, and the resulting distress, 
anxiety, fear, grief and economic meltdown means that 
now widespread mental illness is inevitable. So says the 
new president of the Royal College of Psychiatrists.

Dr Adrian James warns of ‘multiple layers’ to the fallout 
from the pandemic, both for people with pre-existing 
mental health conditions and also for those who have never 
suffered before. NHS front-line staff will need support, while 
those who have had a serious case of Covid-19 may suffer 
anything from post-traumatic stress disorder to a full-blown 
psychosis.

Dr James says: 'There will be very significant mental 
illness consequences of Covid, and we need to be ready.'

For centuries, many doctors have sent patients to the 
seaside to recuperate, believing that a bit of seaside air was 
good for them. Now the government agrees: a day by the 
coast does indeed have a therapeutic effect on you.

A recent study by the Department for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs has found that people who spend time 
by the sea reported increased happiness and better general 
health. They were also more physically active during their 
visit, compared with visits to other types of environment.

Rebecca Pow, parliamentary under-secretary of state at 
the Department for Environment, said spending time by the 
sea 'has a welcome impact on our wellbeing.  This makes it all 
that more important that we take care of our environment.' 

In England we make 271 million recreational visits to the 
sea each year and more than 22 million of us live within five 
miles of the coast.

Beside the Sea of Galilee in Israel   Picture Ollega, Dreamstime

‘I do like to be beside the seaside!’

https://smile.amazon.co.uk/ch/1130763-0
When shopping online with Amazon you can help raise 
funds for St Andrew's Church by logging in to Amazon 

using the link above. AmazonSmile is the same Amazon 
you know — except Amazon will donate 0.5% of the net 

purchase price (excluding VAT, returns and shipping 
fees) of eligible purchases to the 

Parochial Church Council 
of the Ecclesiastical Parish of Sonning. 

Covid fallout: a cause for concern

CONTENTS

http://smile.amazon.co.uk/ch/1130763-0


34 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

 

The Window Cleaner 
• Interior & exterior 
• All windows, frames, sills & doors 
• Conservatory cleaning 
• Fully insured 

 
We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home 
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email 

07967 004426 
thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

CHRIS the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

    Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
         christheplumber75@gmail.com 

      0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!

                  Emergency call out available

3584769

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

All styles of framing undertaken for displaying and 
protecting your treasured items. 

 

For friendly advice please contact Alex 

Mobile: 0749 824 1220                                                        

Email: acwpictureframing@gmail.com                                

 

 

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH
THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture

Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY

Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989   T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

WATER 
SOFTENER
SALT

FREE LOCAL
DELIVERY

£9.99 £6.99£6.50
Tablet/Granular

25kg from
Block Salt
2 x 4 kg

Winter/Rock Salt
20kg

per bag per bagper bag

MINIMUM ORDER REQUIRED

Email:
Martyncollins@portmanpm.com

ORDER ON LINE AT
www.salt-deliveries-online.com

Telephone:
0778 577 2263
0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road

Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.afjones.co.uk
http://www.muchandmulch.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 35Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 HOME & GARDEN — 1

In the garden

By Kirsty Steele

If wildflowers were to compete in terms of height, 
rosebay willowherb would have to be one of the 
contenders for first prize. 

By mid to late summer its height can reach four feet or 
so with pyramids of pinkish-purple flowers cheering up 
the most unlikely places. It is happy to grow on railway 
cuttings and embankments and among ruined buildings 
and disturbed ground. During the Second World War, 
Rosebay Willowherb was often one of the first plants to 
cheer up London’s bomb-sites, and even ground that had 
been cleared by fire, resulting in it having another, but far 
less attractive name — Fireweed.

Spring flowers tend to have white or yellow petals 
— snowdrops, primroses, daffodils, wood anemones 
and celandines. This trend is abruptly changed when 
bluebells make an appearance. By midsummer however, 
warmer colours have made an appearance, and Rosebay 
Willowherb is no exception. 

The flowers, with deep pink petals intercepted by 
purple sepals account for the first word of the name, 
while the leaves, which grow in spirals around them, are 
responsible for ‘Willowherb’ being added, as they become 
narrow at each end, and therefore resemble (loosely!) 
those of a willow tree.

In Queen Victoria's time this wonderful plant was a 
treasured addition to many gardens and it was not nearly 
as abundant in the countryside. However, Mother Nature 
soon dealt with that! Once the flower is pollinated, seed 
capsules form. When ripe, they split to release many 
billions of seeds, all ready to be blown far and wide by 
autumn winds.

So, we now have a plant loved by many, often from a 
car or train. But while the size and vibrant colour mean it 
cannot hide, the fluffy seeds tell us that autumn will not 
be far away.

There's no hiding the fact 
that autumn is on its way 

Rosebay Willowherb           Picture: Jmboyd, Dreamstime.com

BILLIONS OF SEEDS 

In the Bible garden

Pictures: Sue Peters

Several years ago I bought some 
solar powered LEDs for an 
outside Christmas tree, only to 
learn, like a number of others 
have told me did the same. We 
all discovered that because 
December is a month of short 
days and little sunlight they don't have time to charge 
their batteries and so do not well work at Christmas! 

During lockdown, while clearing my office, I found the 
lights at the bottom of a drawer and threw them outside 
to see if they worked in the summer. A couple of evenings 
later, they were glowing.

Then I had a 'light bulb' moment! Why not use them 
in my Bible garden to decorate the broom tree that had 
finished its splendid spring season with its masses of 
white flowers of the type grown in the Holy Land? 

Now every evening when I glance out of the window 
instead of seeing the darkness of the world I am reminded 
of the 'Light of the World' that Jesus brings into it. — 
editor

If you enjoy visiting National Garden Scheme gardens 
and are feeling deprived by their closure during the 
Covid-19 lockdown, then you will be pleased to hear 
that many of its gardens are now opening again. If you 
are still unable to visit the scheme's gardens then don't 
despair — you can do it virtually from home!

The National Garden Scheme was founded over 90 years 
ago by the Queen’s Nursing Institute to fund district 
nurses, and it has funded nursing and health charities 
ever since. 

After closing their garden gates for the first time, the 
National Garden Scheme was set to lose 80% of the funds it 
usually raises for nursing and health charities — and this is 
at a time when their beneficiaries, who were on the front line 
of the Covid-19 crisis, needed the most support. 

To visit a garden, either live or virtually, or to make a 
donation to the 'Support Our Nurses with the National 
Garden Scheme', visit the National Garden Scheme's 
website at https://ngs.org.uk/ 

Virtual tours — there are nearly 200 of them!— are 
available throughout England and Wales. 

CONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

14 24 12 9 25 1 6 5 24 6 11 24

19 11 23 9 4 11 9

14 3 16 9 22 14 14 2 26 16 6

20 2 20 26 20 9 16

14 25 25 9 17 17 16 24 6 9

17 19 23 17 16 16 26

1 23 20 11 8 17 9 21 9 20 18 9

20 14 14 6 11 3 3

9 15 25 22 20 17 16 11 2 17

17 1 3 10 16 18 4

17 4 16 7 9 22 11 13 11 2 9

9 11 2 11 22 14 9

3 22 2 7 8 20 9 17 1 6 9 20

A   B   C   D   E   F   G   H   I   J   K   L   M   N   O   P   Q   R   S   T   U   V   W   X   Y   Z

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
L J

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
H

C Y B O R G  G  I  L  

H  O  A E R A T I O N 
E O N  M  A  E  L  

R  S H I E L D R O L E 
U A  S  U A  O  

B R I D E  L A P T O P S 
 I  P  L  E  

C R Y S T A L  A S K E W 
 A  P  S  L  N  E 
N I C E S T U D I O A 

 S  N O  P  C E P 
M I S S O U R I  K  O 

 N  E  T  N E L S O N 
 

Across
1 Access illegally (4)
3 Deserving blame (8)
9 Novice driver (7)
10 Parody (5)
11 Cut of pork (3)
12 Germaine ? Australian 
author (5) 
13 Lucid (5)
15 Elongated cephalopod (5)
17 Game fish (5)
18 Ant & ? Presenting duo (3)
19 You usually do this asleep (5)
20 Experienced serviceman (7)
21 Compliant; submissive (8)
22 Mace (anag) (4)

Down
1 Unenthusiastically (4-9)
2 Assertion (5)
4 Not ready to eat (of fruit) (6)
5 Person studying after a first 
degree (12)
6 Business deal makers (7)
7 Fizz (13)
8 Not familiar with or used to (12) 
14 Unit of sound in a language (7) 
16 Not level (6)
18 Style of Greek architecture (5)

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W
X
Y
Z

CROSSWORD

CODEWORD

SUDOKU

Each of the nine blocks has to contain all the 
numbers 1-9 within its squares. Each number can 
only appear once in a row, column or box.

Sudoku solution 
for August issue

PARISH PASTIMES POSERS
1. What is the name of the transport company formed by Sonning Mill in 1919?
2. What is the name of a stream that goes under Park Lane?  
3. Which local school celebrated its golden jubilee in 1990? 
4. What year was Charvil Art Group founded? 
5. What film with Michael Caine and Roger Moore was partly filmed in the parish?
6. Who wrote a guide book to Charvil that was published in 1994?

1. King George's Field

2. 1920's

3. Sonning Street

4. Siesta Stores

5. A library

6. 1930's

August Parish 
Pastimes Posers 
Answers

August Crossword Answers

H

J

L

 PUZZLE PAGE                 Answers in the next issue

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8

9 10

11 12

13

14

15 16

17 18

19 20

21 22

Across
1 - Access illegally (4)

3 - Deserving blame (8)

9 - Novice driver (7)

10 - Parody (5)

11 - Cut of pork (3)

12 - Germaine ___ : Australian author (5)

13 - Lucid (5)

15 - Elongated cephalopod (5)

17 - Game fish (5)

18 - Ant and ___ : British presenting duo (3)

19 - You usually do this whilst asleep (5)

20 - Experienced serviceman (7)

21 - Compliant; submissive (8)

22 - Mace (anag) (4)

Down
1 - Unenthusiastically (4-9)

2 - Assertion (5)

4 - Not ready to eat (of fruit) (6)

5 - Person studying after a first degree (12)

6 - Business deal makers (7)

7 - Fizz (13)

8 - Not familiar with or used to (12)

14 - Unit of sound in a language (7)

16 - Not level (6)

18 - Style of Greek architecture (5)

WORDSEARCH

In this month's Wordsearch grid above there are 
20 words, all of which are hidden below.

August Codeword Answers
D E R I D E  S Q U A W K 
E  E  I  D  U  U  N 
F R A Z Z L E I N O 
E  F  Z  P I V O T A L 
N I F T Y R  E  L 
D  I  E R A I N S 

 R  N E C K S  M  
J U M B O  A  P  F 
O  X T  R U L E R 
S A S H I M I O  O  E 
T  U  O  O B V E R S E 
L M U N  E  E  Z 
E G O I S M  C R A D L E 

 

Holy Cross Day
Holy Cross Day (14 September) is when the Church 
celebrates the Cross as a symbol of triumph, as the 
sign of Christ’s victory over death.  It began back in the 
fourth century, when Helena, mother of the Christian 
Roman Emperor Constantine, travelled from Rome 
to Israel to seek out places of special significance to 
Christians. Much of Jerusalem had been destroyed by 
the Romans in 135 AD, but even so, Helena located what 
she believed to be the sites of the Crucifixion and of the 
Burial (and modern archaeologists think she may well 
be correct).  The sites were so close together that she 
built one large church over them - the Church of the 
Holy Sepulchre.  And that church, built in honour of the 
Cross, was dedicated on 14 September 335. The sign of 
the Cross has been used by Christians since early times.  
Tertullian, writing about AD 211, noted that Christians 
seldom did anything significant without making the sign 
of the cross. 

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - September 2020 37

I asked this question as a student. I wondered what it was 
like to have a career in science, and how being a Christian 
might make a difference. Eventually I met a good number 
of successful scientists who were sincere Christians, and I 
learned that science and faith are a great combination. 

Dr Francis Collins, former director of the project to decode 
the whole of human DNA, wrote that it is 'possible for the 
scientist-believer to be intellectually fulfilled and spiritually alive, 
both worshipping God and using the tools of science to uncover 
some of the awesome mysteries of His creation.' 

So, what do people like this make of the opportunities and 
challenges of a life in science? 

Although our beliefs may affect what we notice about the 
world and how we interpret our data, they don’t affect the 
outcome of the experiments themselves. 

If a Muslim and a Christian drop the same ball from the 
same height under identical conditions, it will fall at the 
same speed. This means that scientists can be respected by 
their colleagues for doing good work, regardless of what they 
believe and what their colleagues think of their world view.  

Science is an exercise in observing and measuring things, 
and coming up with general principles about the way things 
are. The world has been declared by God to be ‘very good’ 
(see Genesis 1&2), and exploring it is a way to express our 
gratitude to him. 

Scientific discoveries can also bring a sense of awe and 
wonder that feeds into our worship. 

Some people don’t want to get involved in certain lines 
of research because of ethical concerns. On the other hand, 
there are many issues that make Christians want to get stuck 
into new research that will help care for people and the rest 
of creation, such as medical research, ecology or developing 
appropriate technologies. 

Organisations such as Christians in Science and the 
Faraday Institute gather scientists who are also people of 
faith, and others who are interested in the subject. They come 
from a wide range of backgrounds, and express their beliefs in 
a variety of different ways. What they have in common is the 
conviction that you don’t have to choose between science and 
God. As the young people in our churches prepare to return 
to their studies, online if not in person, let’s encourage them 
that science — along with many other fields— is a great way 
to serve God.

AWE AND WONDER

 HOME & GARDEN — 2  the sciences 

This series is written by Dr Ruth M Bancewicz, who is church engagement 
director at The Faraday Institute for Science and Religion in Cambridge. 
Ruth writes on the positive relationship between science and Christian faith.  

How can a Christian 
be a scientist? 

Picture: Wave Break Media, Dreamstime 

Recipe of the month

Blackberry 
Oat Bars
By Emily Hyland
http://Omnomhealth.co.uk

Many of us will be enjoying the last of the 
blackberry picking and there are plenty of great spots to pick 
them in and around Charvil and Sonning. 
These delicious berries are packed with lots of important 
nutrients including potassium, magnesium and calcium, 
vitamins A, C and E. Anthocyanins, antioxidants which are 
found in blackberries, are responsible for the beautiful deep 
purple colour, so next time you find yourself with purple-
stained fingertips, blame the anthocyanins! These blackberry 
oat bars are a perfect with a nice cup of tea!

Ingredients
— 310g oats
— 120 g almond flour/ground almonds
— 1/2 tsp salt
— 1/2 tsp cinnamon
— 1 tsp lemon juice
— 100 g coconut oil, melted
— 117 g maple syrup
— 1 tbsp nut butter (or seed butter)
— 12 oz blackberries
— 1/2 tbsp corn starch

Method
Preheat the oven to 1800C and line an 8 x 8 inch baking tin 
with parchment paper.
     Combine the oats, almond flour, salt, and cinnamon in a 
food processor and pulse together.
     Melt the coconut oil and stir in the maple syrup and nut 
butter. Pour this mixture into the dry ingredients in the food 
processor and pulse until the mixture starts to come together.
     Set aside approximately 100g of the oat mixture for a 
crumb topping. 
     With the rest of the oat mix, evenly distribute in the 
parchment lined baking tin and press down. Prick the crust 
with a fork so steam can escape. Bake for 8-10 minutes.
     While the crust is baking, add the blackberries, corn 
starch and lemon juice to the food processor and blend 
together until it has reached a desired consistency. 
     Remove the crust from the oven and pour the blackberry 
puree over the crust. Using the reserved oat mix, spread 
evenly on top over the blackberry puree. Bake for 20-25 
minutes, until golden brown.
     Remove from oven and cool in the pan for about 1 hour. 
Refrigerate for at least 3-4 hours until it completely sets.    
     Remove from the pan by gently lifting the edges of the 
parchment paper. Cut into bars.

CONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marr y@rarebirdhotels .co.uk

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR 
The English Wedding Awards 2018

The Great House, Thames Street, 
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT

  | 0118 9692277

WEDDINGS
BY THE RIVER

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.boxcleversashwindows.co.uk
http://greathouseatsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 39

 THE ARTS  

Poetry corner
I belong to a coffee club
Instead of meeting in the pub
They meet in my garden
Because of the lockdown

They bring their 
coffee in a flask,
And chairs — 
And before you ask
They sit in isolation
To have their 
conversation

I make coffee for myself
I open the window and drink their health
And because I choose to stay inside
I feel much safer in my hide

It's good for me to listen to chat
Whose done this and all about that
And it's a chance to ascertain
What's happening to what and when

I look forward to this gathering of friends
And I'm always sad when it ends
It makes this lockdown a pleasure
In future memory, something to treasure

Friends by Jane Gascoine

Book reviews
Picture: Google Cultural Institute

Rev Michael Burgess continues his series on animals and birds.  

As we celebrate the feast of the Nativity of the Blessed 
Virgin Mary on 8 September we focus on a bird noted for 
its liquid, tinkling song — the goldfinch — depicted in ‘The 
Madonna of the Goldfinch’ by Raphael. 

Raphael was only 37 years old when he died in 1520, but 
his work is marked by maturity and great beauty. No more 
so than in this painting which shows Mary with a young 
Jesus and John the Baptist. You could easily miss the tiny 
bird which is carefully held by John and gently stroked by 
Jesus, who has one foot resting on his mother’s. 

It is an intimate, tender scene painted in 1505 as a 
wedding gift for Lorenzo Nasi. It was badly damaged by an 
earthquake in 1548, painstakingly restored in the early part 
of this century, and now hangs in the Uffizi in Florence.

As we look, we rejoice in the grace and simplicity of the 
scene. We look again and ask ourselves ‘Why a goldfinch?’ 
The bird has a red spot on its head, and legend tells us that 
the goldfinch flew down to the cross of Calvary to take a 
thorn from the crown of thorns. As it pulled the thorn in 
its beak, its head was splashed with a drop of blood. 

And so this painting of gentleness and innocence 
opens out into a wider canvas of redemptive love. Our 
thoughts move from infancy to the cross. Mary, sat on 
a rock, is reading The Throne of Wisdom, and the artist is 
inviting us to ponder where true wisdom is found. 

Here, as we look at the wonder of nature and new life 
with a mother and children, but also as we look ahead to 
the ‘wisest love’ of Jesus who is our Redeemer.

The goldfinch legend

God and the Pandemic — a Christian 
Reflection on the Coronavirus and its 
Aftermath
By Tom Wright, SPCK, £7.99
What are we supposed to think about the 
coronavirus crisis? Some people think they 
know: 'This is a sign of the End,' they say. 'It’s all 
predicted in the book of Revelation.'

Others disagree but are equally clear: 
'This is a call to repent. God is judging the world 
and through this disease He’s telling us to change.' 
Some join in the chorus of blame and condemnation: 'It’s the fault 
of the Chinese, the government, the World Health Organization...' 

Tom Wright examines these reactions to the virus and finds 
them wanting. Instead, he invites us to consider a different way of 
seeing and responding — a way that draws on the teachings and 
examples of scripture, and above all on the way of living, thinking 
and praying revealed to us by Jesus.

3 Minute Prayers for Carers
By Elizabeth Bates, Kevin Mayhew, £5.99
These prayers offer an honest and 
thought-provoking insight into caring 
for someone on a daily basis. The prayers 
include topics such as: hospital visits, 
sleepless nights, identity crises, counting 
your blessings and snatching a few 
moments of peace. Each prayer has an 
accompanying Bible verse.

CONTENTS



40 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

Local Trades and Services
CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!

Call Andy on 0795 810 0128 
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

YOGA IN SONNING
Friendly drop-in class 7.00-8.30pm every Tuesday 

in the main hall of Sonning CE Primary School
https://twyfordyoga.co.uk 

phil@twyfordyoga.co.uk              0774 701 7770 

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems 

PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal  
Free advice, reasonable rates

0798 012 9364  help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ

0118 437 8178  http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk  0754 510 7525
Any advice you need just give me a call

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened 

Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member  -  Which Trusted Trader

Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

INTERSMART LIMITED
Electrical Installation and Smart Home Automation

intersmartuk@gmail.com
  Elliott — 0777 186 6696
  Nick   — 0758 429 4986

LOCAL INDEPENDENT CARERS
Providing Flexible Day Care in your Home

30 years experience, all checks in place
Overnight stays and live-in support

Debbie Morley: 0751 310 9815      debra@live.be

PROFESSIONAL HOME VISIT WILL SERVICE
Thames Valley Will Service

Also Lasting Powers of Attorney and Probate Service
We are still working during the pandemic period

0134 464 1885     tvwills@yahoo.co.uk 

AJH ROOFING Co (READING) Ltd
Tiling, Slating and Flat Roofing specialists
36 Chatteris Way, Lower Earley, RG6 4JA

   0118 986 6035          0794 447 4070
ajhroofingco.co.uk    info@ajhroofingco.co.uk

BIG HEART TREE CARE
Reliable and friendly service for all tree care

NPTC qualified — Public Liability of £10million
   0118 937 1929          0786 172 4071

bighearttreecare.co.uk  info@bighearttreecare.co.uk

SMALLWOOD
Landscaping, garden construction,
patios, lawns, fencing, decking etc

0118 969 8989
info@smallwoodcc.co.uk    http://www.smallwoodcc.com

BEECHWOOD CARPENTRY & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LTD
All types of Carpentry, Kitchens, Renovations 

Built-in Cupboards & Wardrobes, Flooring & Doors
78 Crockhamwell Road, Woodley         0776 276 6110
http://www.beechwood-carpentry-construction.co.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.bighearttreecare.co.uk
http://www.ajhroofingco.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 41Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

The Bible is a collection of 
books that took over 2,000
  years to write! The books
  were mainly written by
 many different people, all
    helped and inspired by God.
            The Bible has books
                      about:

 CHILDREN'S PAGE

CONTENTS



42 The Parish Magazine - September 2020 Please mention The Parish Magazine when replying to advertisements

ABD Construction      20
ACG Services Locksmith     40
Active Hearing at Spire Dunedin Hospital   20
ACW Picture Framing    34
ADD Plumbing      12
ADSJ Architects      26
AJH Roofing      40
All Waste Clearance     28
Barn Store Henley     16
Beechwood Carpentry and Construction   40
Big Heart Tree Care     40
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors     14
Blinds Direct      26
Blue Moose        8
Box Clever Sash Windows     38
Bridge House      43
Bridges Home Care     14
Bright and Fresh Cleaning     26
Bright Horizons Nursery    32
Bull Inn         8
Chimney Sweep, Thames     40
Chiropody, Linda Frewin     40
Chris the Plumber     34
Clark Bicknell      40
Complete Pest Solutions     16
Computer Frustrations     40
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating   30
Design for Print      28
Freebody Boatbuilders      6
Fields Pharmacy      32
French Horn      44
Gardiners Nursing       6
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing      6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants    16
Great House Sonning     38
Handyman, Decorating        40
Haslams Estate Agents       2
Hicks Group      16
Intersmart Electrical Installations    40
James Autos      40
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons    34
Just Brickwork      20
Kingfisher Bathrooms     18
Little Cottage Cleaning     20
Local Home Care      40
MC Cleaning      40
Miles & Daughters Funerals    28
Mill at Sonning        4
M & L Healthcare Solutions     12
Mortgage Required     18
Muck & Mulch      34
Odd Jobs      40
Pearson Hall Sonning     32
Physiocare      30
Q1 Care       30
Reading Blue Coat School     18
Richfield Flooring      14
Sabella Interiors       24
Seasons Art Club        8
Shiplake College      20
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home  28
Sonning Golf Club      32
Sonning Scouts Marquees     38
Smallwood Garden Services    40
Style by Julie      40
Sunrise of Sonning Senior Living    26
Thames Valley Water Softeners    12
Thames Valley Wills Service    40
Tomalin Funerals      30
Valerie O'Donnell Hypnotherapist    20
Walker Funerals      12
Water Softener Salt     34
Window Cleaner      34
Yoga in Sonning     40

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
       free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by The Print
       Factory at Sarum Graphics Ltd, Old Sarum, Salisbury SP4 6QX
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let
      Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
       Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward 
       david@designforprint.org

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood 
      revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735

On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
      youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly  office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss  helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble  pamscoble@gmail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens 
— Perry Mills  perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
 — Stuart Bowman  sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414  
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley (deputy churchwarden emeritus)
      mollywoodley@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Liz Nelson  liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
— Mark Jordan  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator  
— Hilary Rennie 
      office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588 
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:   http://www.sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine:  http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887 
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey

pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

Advertisers index
 information — 2

Parish contacts

CONTENTS

http://www.churchmag.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2020 43

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TWYFORD 

INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

Call 0800 230 0206   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Established for 35 years, the elegant Georgian Grade II listed Bridge House has extended its facilities to  
include a beautiful, light-filled and airy purpose built nursing home.

 Our philosophy is built upon helping residents maintain their independence and dignity, whilst ensuring  
their needs and expectations are fully met. We believe that being independent means having the freedom  

of choice and flexibility over how the day is spent. Working closely with families and professionals  
is fundamental in delivering and maintaining the required level of health and wellbeing.

 At Bridge House, our comprehensive facilities and care provision is designed to deliver skilled,  
professional and individually planned care in an unobtrusive manner.

Because you deserve  
the very best

Welcome to Bridge House Nursing Home

190821 - Bridge House Ad Parish Mag v01.indd   1 21/08/2019   18:06

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding this advertisementsPlease mention The Parish Magazine when replying to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


44 The Parish Magazine - September 2020

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
A continuing commitment to 
wonderful food and wine.

0118 969 2204 
www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding this advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk

